## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE VERIFIED JOINT PETITION FOR

APPROVAL TO TRANSFER THE RADIO

COMMON CARRIER ASSETS OF TALK II

ENTERPRISES, INC., TO TELEPHONE

ANSWERING SERVICE OF OWENSBORO, INC.)

## ORDER

On July 24, 1987, Talk II Enterprises, Inc., ("Talk II") and Telephone Answering Service of Owensboro, Inc., ("Telephone Answering Service") filed a verified joint patition requesting approval of the transfer of radio common carrier portion of Talk II to Telephone Answering Service. Based on the evidence of record and being advised the Commission is of the opinion and hereby finds that:

- 1. Talk II is a radio common carrier providing service to Central City and Madisonville, Kentucky.
- 2. Telephone Answering Service is a radio common carrier providing service to the Owensboro, Kentucky, area.
- 3. Both Talk II and Telephone Answering Service are Kentucky corporations wholly owned by Donald Dean Talkington of Central City, Kentucky.
- 4. Telephone Answering Service d/b/a Radio Auto Page of Owensboro is ready, willing, and able to continue providing adoquate service to consumers within the service area of the joint petitioners.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The transfer of radio common carrier portion of Talk II to Telephone Answering Service be and hereby is approved.
- 2. Within 5 days subsequent to the transfer Talk II and Telephone Answering Service shall file with the Commission a joint notice setting forth the date of transfer.
- 3. Upon transfer Telephone Answering Service shall file a notice of adoption of Talk II's tariff.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of September, 1987.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

& D. Hemany.

Vice Chairman

Sum Milliams

ATTEST:

Executive Director